[image: image1.png]f Washington St?te Department’of
Enterprise Services





Solicitation Amendment

RFQQ #03514 – Interpreter services, Spoken (Court-Certified, Non Court-Certified, and DSHS Client Appointments)
	Amendment number:
	One

	Date issued:
	February 13, 2015


Purpose of the amendment:
1. Provide instructions regarding participation in the prebid conference via Webex audio conference as follows:
Call-in toll-free number (US/Canada) 1-877-668-4490

Call in toll number (US/Canada) 1-408-792-6300

Access Code:  572 414 375

Date:  March 13, 2015                 Time:  2:00 to 4:00 pm
Note to bidder: This amendment need not be included in its entirety with your bid response. 
Procurement Coordinator:
Connie Stacy (360) 407-9403  








             email: connie.stacy@des.wa.gov 
Solicitation Amendment

RFQQ #03514 – Interpreter services, Spoken (Court-Certified, Non Court-Certified, and DSHS Client Appointments)

	Amendment number:
	Two

	Date issued:
	March 2, 2015


Purpose of the amendment:

1. To provide responses to bidder questions, please see attached

Note to bidder: This amendment need not be included in its entirety with your bid response. 

Procurement Coordinator:
Connie Stacy (360) 407-9403  








             email:connie.stacy@des.wa.gov 

Amendment Two

Page Two

Responses to bidder questions:

	#
	Question
	Response

	1.
	Can Proposal be mailed or do they have to be hand-delivered? 
	Proposals may be mailed or hand delivered

	2.
	C    Can you confirm that language agencies/companies can bid for Category One and/or Category Two?


	Yes, language agencies/companies can bid for Categories One and/or Two

	3.
	.     Category Three Health Care Authority (HCA) client appointments questions:

a.    Can the awarded agency for Category Three work alongside CTS Language Link’s contract (System Identifier 18368, Customer Reference Number K559)? Would this #03514 contact work as a backup alternative to supplement it – when CTS is unable to secure an interpreter?  Will the CTS contract still be the preferred vendor for HCA & DSHS appointments?


	Yes

	
	b.    Is this category intended to replace the current Interpreter Services Program statewide contract that only CTS language agency holds at the moment (System Identifier 18368, Customer Reference Number K559)? 


	No

	
	c.    What would be the approximate annual estimated usage for HCA clients’ appointments under this #03514 HCA portion of the contract?


	Minimal, if any, as a backup current contract is in place. Was used only once during its term.

	
	d.    For HCA appointments, would we be required to bill using Provider 1 billing system?  Would any other requirements apply?


	No, this contract is not considered for HCA contracted providers, but for possible and very rare HCA business

	
	e.    Would medical providers still be required to check in-out interpreters electronically?


	See the answer above

	
	f.     Would medical providers be instructed to use this #03514 HCA appointments as a back up to current state wide HCA contract?


	No, see the answer to Question d

	
	g.    g. What kind of limitations would be added for medical providers to use #03514 HCA portion of this contract
	Medical providers are not a party to this contract, only state entities that are eligible to and signed the Master Contracts Usage Agreement (MCUA)

	
	h.    How many language vendors will be considered to award #03514 HCA portion of this contract? Would it be limited to one language vendor?


	There’s no separate portion of this contract designed specifically for HCA

	4.
	Q Question regarding Proposal submittals checklist (3.3.):

a.    Evidence of Court Certification and/or DSHS Registration as applicable. As a language agency we have over 600 active Court and DSHS Certified/Authorized active interpreters. Are copies of certifications/authorizations are required to be provided with this RFQQ?  Is it possible to reference the public DSHS LTC certified list as a source for the information, for example?


	No, copies of certifications/authorizations are not required to be submitted with response, as users will be able to access the DSHS link to verify a interpreter’s qualifications

	
	b.    Bidder Profile (REQUIRED): Complete as instructed and return a copy of the Bidder Profile - Appendix C (Subcontractors section).: Do you mean language agencies or individual subcontracted interpreters should be listed in the Appendix C?


	Subcontracted language agencies

	5.
	W  We don’t see any requirements to provide information about language agency Business Experience, Technical Capability, Scheduling Process, Interpreter Screening, etc. Is this information to be provided voluntarily or is it not needed?  Will this information be considered as part of the evaluation process?


	This information is not needed, nor will be part of the evaluation process. The RFQQ stipulates the minimum requirements to participate. By submitting a response, you are attesting that you meet all minimum requirements.

	6.
	S    Should we provide the listing of references with original RFQQ response by March 19th or it may be requested by DEC during the evaluation process ? If yes, how many? In 4.1. References, the very last sentence states “For ease in collecting responses, please include email address of each contact.”  Please clarify & is there a document / form to be completed?


	References are not a required submittal. DES reserves the right to request references during the evaluation process, and if so, an email address must be provided. A form will be provided.

	7.
	W  Would points be assigned based on the quality of the Bidder’s response to each of the items being scored?  What would be the evaluation/selection criteria?


	No points will be assigned. This solicitation is a Request for Qualifications and Quote (RFQQ), and responses will not be scored. Instead, responses will be evaluated for responsiveness to the minimum requirements. Those firms considered responsive will be included in a pool of prequalified vendors for each category.

	8.
	How will the prices quoted be scored or weighed?  Please provide as much detail as possible per category.


	Pricing will not be scored or weighted.

	9.
	F    For Category Two, if a request is made for a language / dialect that has never been certified or authorized by DSHS LTC, does this contract require that the request be declined (returned unfilled)?  Or do you have other instructions?


	When you respond to the RFQQ, you will indicate which languages/dialects that you can provide. Although some languages are not certified or authorized by DSHS, we would like to make them available on the contract. If you are awarded a contract and you had indicated you can provide a language that is not certified/authorized, we expect you to fulfill requests for that language.

	10.
	W  Who is the incumbent provider, and what prices are they charging?
	Please reference Section One, Clause 1.1 which provides a link to the existing contract

	11.
	D  Do you have any historical or anticipated volume data?
	Please reference Section One, Clause 1.4 which provides the historical data available at time of RFQQ release

	12.
	     Can we bid on individual services (i.e. only court certified), or do we have to bid on all services?
	Yes, you may bid individual categories

	13.
	     We were wondering how many hours are requested for each language?
	Unfortunately, this information is not available

	14.
	      Who was the incumbent? And what was his hourly rate?
	Please see the response to Question #10

	15.
	Section 1.1 Category Three: In accordance with current Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) stipulation/oversight requirements 

Are Agencies required to collect union dues from sub-contracted interpreters?


	Please refer to the CBA, DES is not qualified to interpret or explain CBA requirements

	16.
	Appendix G Additional Requirements for Category Three (DSHS & HCA Client): The cost to conduct the background check will be borne by the contractor, and cannot be invoiced as a separate item therefore it must be included in hourly rates.  

Does the requirement that the cost to conduct a background be borne by the contractor require the contractor to assume responsibility for a cost that should be borne by a sub- contractor according to L&I regulations, when sub-contractors are not contracting with that agency under a negotiated union-state contract?


	No, L&I rules regarding subcontractors prevails

	17.
	What will be the new interpreter reimbursement rate beginning 7/1/2015?


	While the 2015-2017 Collective Bargaining Agreement is considered “tentative” and will only become final if it is first determined to be financially feasible by OFM and subsequently funded by the Legislature in the 2015-2017 budgets, it contains the following information regarding rates:

For In-Person Appointments (current rate 32.50)
· Effective July 1, 2015, $37.10 per hour

· Effective July 1, 2016, $38.00 per hour

Note, interpreters no longer receive reimbursement for mileage or other travel related expenses. 

Appointments with Scheduled Breaks
· An authorized requestor may include up to an hour of unpaid break with a single service request, provided the appointment is 3 hours or more. Note, the initial offer of appointment must specify that there is an unpaid break. 

Cancellations
· If an appointment is cancelled with less than 24 hours’ notice before the start of the appointment, the interpreter will be paid 50% of the scheduled time or 30 minutes, whichever is greater. 

· If the interpreter accepts a new appointment that overlaps in part with the cancelled appointment, in addition to payment for the new appointment, the interpreter will be entitled to payment for the difference between payment for the cancelled appointment and the time worked at the new appointment.

Mileage
· The CBA no longer provides for reimbursement or other remuneration for mileage or travel related expenses.  

It should be noted that the CBA rates are the minimum rates – language agencies may be more generous with the rate they pay interpreters, including reimbursing for mileage

	18.
	Can companies from Outside USA apply for this? (From India or Canada)
	Yes

	19.
	Do we need to come over there for meetings?
	Most likely not

	20.
	Can we perform the tasks (related to RFP) outside USA? (From India or Canada)
	No, the RFQQ requires “in person” interpreter services

	21.
	Can we submit our proposals via email?
	No, please reference Section One, Clauses 3.3 and 3.4

	22.
	Can you please describe the difference between "Contract Sales", p13, 3.8 and RFQQ, p. 10 2.9 "Usage (sales) report? Are they the same?


	Yes, they are the same

	23.
	p. 14, 3.8 Should Proposers expect to owe such entities as WSCA and NASPO under this bid? If so, how much?


	No

	24.
	To clarify, is the Management Fee a set percentage of the hourly total?


	The Management Fee of .074% is based upon total sales (not including tax) invoiced per calendar quarter

	25.
	Would it be a disqualifying factor if our business is an Interpreter's Services Referral Agency, and does not presume to "provide" the interpreter's linguistic service, but rather support it? Specifically,

our contract with interpreters has always stated that they pay us a commission on the services that they render, in exchange for our company performing all the Administrative tasks that clients require, such as scheduling, record keeping, screening, etc. As such, payment for the contracted services goes to the trust account, that has its own TIN, which in turn distributes a commission to our company. 


	No

	26.
	Please define "Employer" as mentioned on p. 16, 3.12. h. - 2nd half of paragraph. 


	An employer is a person or entity who hires a person (employee) to  contribute labor and/or expertise on a regular basis in exchange for compensation 

	27.
	p. 22, f. Is tax to be added to the invoice on top of the Purchaser's hourly bid?


	Yes

	28.
	j. Does this apply to this contract?


	Appendix G provides the information specific to this RFQQ regarding travel reimbursement which supersedes this clause

	29.
	p. 29, c. Is this section on BAP satisfied by each interpreter providing their own proof of auto insurance?  Or is the contractor to purchase auto insurance for an indefinite number of interpreters?
	Yes, individual auto insurance is acceptable

	30.
	 p. 31, 3.27 Would DES be willing to meet via video-conference periodically to assess potential delays or failures of implementation to help minimize surprises that could occur if both parties have overlooked the same performance standard?


	Yes

	31.
	Summary of Opportunity, 1.1, Highlighted Requirements (middle of chart) it appears that for Categories One and Two (A), bids are not accepted from "Established Vendors". Please affirm this,

and define "Established Vendor". 


	Bids will be accepted from both “established vendors” (defined as corporations/language agencies/firms, etc),  and individuals for Categories One and Two (A). 

	32.
	Especially for DSHS & HCA appointments, how does DES (and/or the CBA) deal with "back-to-back" appointments?


	The CBA addresses back-to-back appointments under Section Six

	33.
	Will extra consideration be given to companies with the additional availability of telephonic and/or video remote interpreting? If so, how much weight with this be given?


	No, DES has a separate master contract for telephone services. No weight will be given for telephonic/video remote interpreting ability.

	34.
	p.6, Are DDS and DOC part of DSHS or HCA? Which categories apply to them? And is OAH strictly Category One?


	DDS is part of DSHS, and DOC (Department of Corrections) is a stand-alone agency. DSHS will primarily use Category Three. OAH will mostly likely utilize Category One for the bulk for their requirements while DOC will use Category Two.

	35.
	p. 11, Should there be some clarification that Bulgarian is not a "Certified" language? Perhaps rename the column to "Cert/Reg Number"?


	Yes, this Amendment clarifies that Bulgarian is not a certified/authorized language (this was just used as an example)

	36.
	Will DES Accept a third-party assessment of an interpreter's skills if they have not yet had time to pass the DSHS Certification or Qualification test? Would this be considered for difficult, high-volume refugee languages as a temporary authorization?


	No, interpreters are required to be certified/authorized at time of service provided for Spanish, Russian, Korean, Laotian, Cantonese, Vietnamese, Khmer and any other languages certified/authorized by DSHS  

	37.
	p. 13, 4.1 (5th bullet), Will DES consider negotiating with the high bidders, if the only item needing improvement is that their price exceeded others by a significant margin?


	No, but a successful contractor can voluntarily reduce their pricing at any time

	38.
	Does this contract include American Sign Language interpreters including medical coupons, medical appointments (the contract that CTS currently holds?). I don’t see any prices or any specifics.
	No, it does not include American Sign Language. Category Three is specifically for DSHS medical appointments, similar to the contract that CTS currently holds. Prices are not published in an RFQQ, the bidders are to propose their prices in their response to the RFQQ.

	39.
	Eligible agencies can bid for part of the state and for only ASL, not spoken language is that correct?
	Yes, you can bid for parts of the state by county. No, this contract is not for ASL, it is for in-person spoken 

	40.
	Will there be multiple awards?
	Yes

	41.
	Is it fashioned more closely to the new DSHS contract?
	No, the DSHS contract is for the hearing impaired.

	42.
	Is it possible to bid for part of the contract only? (e.g., foreign language but not hearing impaired?)
	Yes, you can bid any or all of the four categories of service. This contract is not for the hearing impaired.


Solicitation Amendment

RFQQ #03514 – Interpreter services, Spoken (Court-Certified, Non Court-Certified, and DSHS Client Appointments)

	Amendment number:
	Three

	Date issued:
	March 18, 2015


Purpose of the amendment:

1. Extend RFQQ closing date from March 19 to March 27, 2015 at 2:00 pm

2. To provide amendments and clarifications per the attached

3. Add additional information to Appendix K – Department of Corrections

4. The remainder of the RFQQ is unchanged.

Note to bidder: This amendment need not be included in its entirety with your bid response. 

Procurement Coordinator:
Connie Stacy (360) 407-9403  








             email:connie.stacy@des.wa.gov 

RFQQ #03514

Page Two

1. As a result of the pre-bid conference conducted March 13, 2015, please note the following amendments and clarifications:

	Reference
	Amendment/Clarification

	Category One – Court Certified
	For Page 4, Section 1.1; Section 1.1 Table, Appendix E - #1 and Appendix G, amend to read:

“Pursuant to RCW 2.43.030(1)(b), interpreters for legal proceedings must be certified/registered by the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) unless good cause is found and noted on the record by the appointing authority. RCW 2.43.020(3) defines legal proceedings as a proceeding in any court in this state, grand jury hearing, or hearing before an inquiry judge, or before an administrative board, commission, agency, or licensing body of the state or any political subdivision thereof. For AOC’s court interpreter program and requirements, please refer to www.courts.wa.gov/programs_orgs/pos_interpret .”  

	Category Two, Non-Court Certified, Parts A and B
	For Page 4, Section 1.1, Page 4, Section 1.1 Table, Appendix E - #2, and Appendix G, amend to read:

“Category Two, Part A: The interpreter must be certified/authorized by DSHS’s Language and Testing Certification Office. For the DSHS interpreter program and requirements, please refer to http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ltc/
Category Two, Part B: The interpreter’s qualifications may be as defined by the contracting company/vendor. “

	Medical certifications
	Clarify that interpreters providing services for Category Three, DSHS and HCA client appointments, must meet DSHS and Collective Bargaining Agreement requirements for medical certifications

	Minimums
	Clarify that the minimums are as stipulated in each category of service as well as in Appendix G, and remain unchanged

	1.4 Estimated Usage
	Amend OAH’s estimated usage from $500,000 to $35,000

	2.8 Management Fee
	Clarify that the management fee is less than one percent (.074%) and will be calculated upon the total amount invoiced, less sales tax. Hourly rates are to include the .074% management fee.

	Page Six 
	Clarify that although Department of Corrections intends to use primarily Category One for Court Certified, they may also utilize Category 2A.  DSHS will utilize primarily Category Three.

	3.2 Interpreter Listings, and 3.3 Proposal Submittal checklist
	Remove/delete the requirements to provide lists of interpreters for court and non-court certified as we recognize these lists change rapidly. Instead, we encourage you to provide this information upon request to the purchasers.

Reiterate that only the other documents listed under 3.3 need to be returned with your response in order to be considered responsive.

	Appendix C – Bidder Profile
	Reiterate that social security numbers should not be provided due to public disclosure requirements; if needed, they will be requested

	Appendix E – Item One
	Delete “or the Federal Court Test”

	Appendix E – Item 9, and Appendix G
	Clarify that:

For Categories One and Two, mileage reimbursement will be paid for trips of ten miles or more each way. (mileage reimbursement starts to accumulate at the eleventh mile). For trips less than ten miles each way, no mileage will be paid. Hourly rates must include travel time as it will not be paid separately.

For Category Three, mileage and travel expense reimbursement, and travel time will be as specified in the applicable CBA

Add: 

“For those categories that permit payment of transportation costs (Categories One and Two), subsequent invoice should clearly distinguish and track separately payments for interpreting services and payments for the interpreter’s travel.”



	Appendix F
	For F-1: 

a) provide link to the current WAC 388-003-050 as follows:

“DSHS certified/authorized interpreters, and all other interpreters rendering services under this contract, must abide by the Washington Administrative Code of Professional Conduct for Interpreters 388-03-050 that can be found at http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC”
 b) Provide updated link for DSHS ethic laws as follows:

 http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ltc/ethics.shtml 

For F-2: 

For Administrative Office of the Courts,  replace with  Supreme Court Rule 11.2 as follows:
 “Pursuant to Washington State Courts General Rule 11.2, all language interpreters serving in a legal proceeding, whether AOC certified/registered or not, must abide by the Code of Conduct promulgated by the WA Supreme Court that can be found at http://www.courts.wa.gov/court_rules/?fa=court_rules.display&group=ga&set=GR&ruleid=gagr11.2”

	Appendix G
	a) For “No shows and cancellations”, clarify that “days” is defined as “calendar days” (in lieu of “business days”)

b) For Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) requirements, replace the word “current” with “applicable”. 



	Appendix J
	Clarify that DSHS templates and forms must be used in their entirety without alterations

	Appendix K
	Please refer to item three below for added information applicable to Department of Corrections

	Other: Late Payments
	For contractors experiencing late payments, please refer to RCW 39.76.010 “Interest on unpaid public contracts – Timely Payment” 

	Other:

Adding languages/counties
	Clarify that:  During the contract term, you may add languages and counties you can service to your portion of the contract by notifying the Procurement Coordinator.  

Brand new vendors must wait until the annual “refresh” process to be added to the contract.

	Amendment Two 
	Item 9:  Reiterate the following:

“When you respond to the RFQQ, you will indicate which languages/dialects that you can provide (exert: by populating Appendix B, Price Sheets). Although some languages are not certified or authorized by DSHS, we would like to make them available on the contract. If you are awarded a contract and you had indicated you can provide a language that is not certified/authorized, we expect you to fulfill requests for that language”.

And add:

“Repeated instances of inability to provide an awarded language/service, whether certified/authorized or not, may be considered complete cause to terminate that portion of your contract”
Item 17:  Reiterate that the tentative CBA will no longer reimburse or provide other remuneration for mileage or travel related expenses. Therefore, all hourly rates bid MUST include these costs.  

If a language agency chooses to provide reimbursement or remuneration for mileage/travel to their interpreters, that is a business decision. However they may not bill the state these expenses, nor will they be reimbursed by the state for same.


2.  The following is an attendee list for the March 13, 2015 pre-bid conference:

	Name
	Representing

	Elena Safariants
	Health Care Authority

	Tim Shay & Bradley DeVol
	Department of Enterprise Services

	Jose Rivera
	Rivera Associates

	Roy Gonzalez
	Department of Corrections

	Milena Calderari- Waldron
	NOTIS

	Jerry Terkelson
	DES

	Sarah Gamble
	CTS Languagelink

	Kimila Johnson
	CTS Languagelink

	Louisa Benitez
	Language Connection & FuzeVRI, LLC

	Elena Vasiliev, Vladimir Vasiliev and Lily Ingram
	Universal Language

	Lorraine Lee & Gina Hale
	Office of Administrative Hearings

	Alan Jung & Jason Selden
	Dynamic Language

	Anthony Brown
	Gateway Languages

	Patty McDonald, Stacy Winokur & Jenilee Taylor
	Department of Social and Health Services

	Connie Stacy, Sonia Glenister & Rachelle Rehse
	Department of Enterprise Services

	Caller:  Nellie Chavez
	Centerpoint Language

	Caller: Marta Reyes
	Perciba

	Caller:  Olga Afonin
	Foreign Language Specialists


3. The following information is added to Appendix K:

“DOC Criminal Disclosure and Orientation Process
The Washington State Department of Corrections (DOC) requires that all contracted vendors to include individuals conducting business within DOC facilities and offices to undergo a Criminal Disclosure Check and Orientation prior to conducting business with DOC. 

Interpreters who meet all of the requirements for this contract and not cleared by a Criminal Disclosure and do not complete an orientation will not be considered for interpreter contracted services by DOC. Interpreters wishing to participate in contracted services with Washington State DOC can do so at any time by submitting a Criminal Disclosure Form.

Procedure:

· First complete the Criminal Disclosure Form # DOC 03-031 (www.doc.wa.gov/docs/03-031criminaldisclosure.pdf) and submit it electronically to Washington State Department of Corrections Records Unit Administrator Wendy Stigall at wendy.stigall@doc.wa.gov or mail it to Department of Corrections Statewide Records Unit, P.O. Box 41132, Tumwater, WA 98501.  There is no cost associated with the Criminal Disclosure check.

· Once the disclosure check has been completed and you have been cleared, you will be notified where to attend a DOC orientation that is located closest to you. DOC will pay for your time and travel as long as it complies with the contract requirements. 

· After the completion of the orientation a photo ID badge will be provided to you. The ID badge will allow you access to any DOC facility and office for the purposes of conducting official DOC Interpreter business. 

In order to expedite your availability to provide services to Washington State DOC we recommend that you complete this process as soon as possible. Those Interpreters that have completed the criminal disclosure and orientation will be listed on the DOC website as available to provide services.” 

4.  The remainder of the RFQQ is unchanged

-END-

Solicitation Amendment

RFQQ #03514 – Interpreter services, Spoken (Court-Certified, Non Court-Certified, and DSHS Client Appointments)

	Amendment number:
	Four

	Date issued:
	March 18, 2015


Purpose of the amendment:

1. Correct the following item to read as follows (“track changes” incorporated)

	Appendix E – Item 9, and Appendix G
	Clarify that:

For Categories One and Two, mileage reimbursement will be paid for trips of ten miles or more each way. For trips less than ten miles each way, no mileage will be paid. Hourly rates must include travel time as it will not be paid separately.

For Category Three, mileage and travel expense reimbursement, and travel time will be as specified in the applicable CBA

Add: 

“For those categories that permit payment of transportation costs (Categories One and Two), subsequent invoice should clearly distinguish and track separately payments for interpreting services and payments for the interpreter’s travel.”




Note to bidder: This amendment need not be included in its entirety with your bid response. 

Procurement Coordinator:
Connie Stacy (360) 407-9403  
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Posted as Amendment #5

Reference:    RFQQ   03514 – Interpreter Services

Reminder that closing date has been extended to March 27, 2015 at 2:00 pm
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